recover compensation or secure indemnity from any third party in respect of anything covered by this 

Certificate. 

at Our own expense and benefit. 

6. Dispute Resolution     

If there are differences or disputes on any matters relating to this Certificate involving amounts exceeding Ringgit 
Malaysia Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand (RM250,000), an Arbitrator shall be jointly appointed by You and Us 
in writing to resolve the differences or disputes. If no agreement is reached on who is to be the Arbitrator within 
one month of being required to do so then You and We shall be entitled to appoint an Arbitrator each.

[...]

Arbitrators shall then proceed to hear the difference or dispute together with an Umpire to be jointly appointed by 
them. If the Arbitrators cannot agree on an Umpire within thirty (30) days, then the Asian International Arbitration 
Centre (AIAC) shall appoint an Umpire.  

If the disputed sum is less than Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (RM250,000), You may refer the 
matter either to the Financial Markets Ombudsman Services (FMOS) or to BNMLINK, Bank Negara Malaysia 
(BNM) to resolve the dispute.  

7. Other Matters 

We will only be liable to pay You any indemnity under this Certificate if You: